
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 4 December 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 
 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 

 Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Stef Garden Headington; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Christine Simm Cowley; 

 Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 
  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 

Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   19/02003/FUL: Plot 16, Oxford Science Park, Robert 
Robinson Avenue, Oxford, OX4 4GA 

11 - 60 

 Site address: Plot 16, Oxford Science Park, Robert Robinson Avenue, 
Oxford. 
 
Proposal: Proposed erection of two linked Class B1 office buildings with 
associated landscaping, car parking, infrastructure and related works. 
 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission subject to: 

 Officer’s consideration of any comments received following 
additional consultation which expires on 9 December 2019 
intended to allow the residents of the adjacent Minchery Farm 
Cottages to comment on the application.  

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under 
section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out 
in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in th 
report; and  

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 decide whether to refer the application back to the planning 
committee in light of any consultation comments received 
following the committee; 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, 
amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of 
terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be 
attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary; and  

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and 
issue the planning permission. 

 

4   18/02918/OUT: 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX 61 - 92 

 Site address: 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX. 
 
Proposal: Outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting of 6 x 
2 bed flats (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, car 
parking, cycle and waste storage as per approved 15/02245/OUT. 
 
Reason at Committee 
Members resolved at the East Area Planning Committee held on 16th 
January 2019 to approve planning permission for the proposed 
development subject to a legal agreement to provide an off-site financial 
contribution towards affordable housing.  
The Policy position in relation to the application of adopted Policy HP4 for 
decision making has been altered. Consequently an off-site financial 
contribution towards the provision of affordable housing is no longer 
required and therefore the application needs to be reported back to 
Committee. 
 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

5   19/02577/FUL: Ashlar House, Adjacent  2 Glanville Road, 
Oxford, OX4 2DD 

93 - 114 

 Site address: Ashlar House, Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 
2DD. 
 
Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouses, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and associated 
external works; provision of amenity space, car parking, bin and bicycle 
storage. 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 

recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 
 

 

6   19/01871/CT3: 18 Lambourn Road, Oxford, OX4 4GN 115 - 
124 

 Site address: 18 Lambourn Road, Oxford, OX4 4GN 
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension. 
 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 

recommended conditions and informatives as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 

 

 

7   19/02210/CT3: Site Of 1 To 7 Birchfield Close, Oxford 125 - 
130 

 Proposal: Erection of 2no. sheds and 5no. bin stores. 
  
Site address: Site Of 1 To 7, Birchfield Close, Oxford 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 

recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head 
of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.  

 
 

8   Minutes 131 - 
138 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
November 2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

9   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 
 

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood 
Lane, OX3 8HG 

Non-delegated 
application 

17/01519/FUL: 55 Collinwood Road Oxford  
OX3 8HN 

Called in 

18/03180/FUL: 108 Temple Road, Oxford, 
OX4 2HA 

Called in 

18/03405/FUL: Holy Family Church , 1 
Cuddesdon Way, Oxford, OX4 6JH 

Committee level 
decision 

19/00779/FUL: Land at 1-7 Jack Straw's 
Lane/ 302-304 and 312 Marston Road, 
Oxford, OX3 0DL 

Committee level 
decision 

19/01059/CT3: 56 Dashwood Road, Oxford, 
OX4 4SH 

Council application 

19/02159/FUL: Hill View Farm, Mill Lane, 
Marston, Oxford, OX3 0QG 

 

19/02247/VAR: John Radcliffe Hospital, 
Headley Way, Oxford, OX3 9DU 

Committee level 
decision 

19/02453/FUL: Kassam Stadium And Land 
Adjacent , Falcon Close, Oxford, OX4 4XP 

Called in 

19/02620/FUL: 17, 17A, 17B and 19 
Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX 

Committee level 
decision 

19/02635/FUL: 297 Cowley Road Oxford 
OX4 2AQ 

Called in 

19/02652/FUL: 3 New High Street, Oxford, 
OX3 7AJ 

Called in 

 



 
  
 

 

19/02691/FUL: Land At The Junction Of 
Hosker Close And Merewood Avenue, 
Oxford 

Called in 

19/02767/FUL: 4 Eastern Avenue, Oxford, 
OX4 4QS 

Called in 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 Future
[...]
 

Site address Plot 16, Oxford Science Park, Robert Robinson Avenue, 

Oxford – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Littlemore Ward 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mrs Emma 
Andrews 

Applicant:  Mr Piers 
Scrimshaw-Wright 

 

Reason at Committee This is a major application  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission subject to: 

 Officer’s consideration of any comments received following additional 
consultation which expires on the 9

th
 December 2019 intended to allow the 

residents of the adjacent Minchery Farm Cottages to comment on the 
application.  

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which 
are set out in this report; and  

 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

East Area Planning Committee  

11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 Decide whether to refer the application back to the planning committee in 
light of any consultation comments received following the committee. 

 Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in 
this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the 
obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to 
dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head 
[...]
oft, including 9 accessible 
spaces and bicycle parking. Additional parking to be provided at Plot B – 
Approved  

 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core Strategy Sites and 

Housing Plan 

Emerging 

Local Plan 

17



8 
 

Design 12 CP1  
CP6 
CP8 
CP9 
CP10 
CP11 
CP13 
 

CS18 
 

 DH1 
DH2 
 

Conservation/ 

Heritage 

16 HE2 
HE3 
 

  DH3 
DH4 

Commercial 6 EC1  
 

CS27 
CS28 
 

SP43 
 

E1 
SP10 

Natural 

environment 

15 NE15 
NE20 
NE21 
NE23 
 

CS11 
CS12 
CS2 
 

 G1 
G2 
 

Transport 9 TR1 
TR2 
TR3 
TR4 
TR5 
TR6 
SR9 
 

CS13 
CS14 
 

 M1 
M2 
M3 
M4 
M5 

Environmental 15 CP19 
CP20 
CP21 
CP22 
CP23 
 

CS9 
CS10 
 

 RE1 
RE2 
RE3 
RE4 
RE6 
RE7 
RE8 
RE9 

Miscellaneous   CP.13 
 CP.24 
 CP.25 

   

 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 8
th

 August 2019 and 
an advertisement was published in The Oxford Times newspaper on 8th August 
2019.  

9.2. To ensure that the residents of the nearest adjoining dwellings (Nos. 1 to 6 
Minchery Farm Cottages) were aware of the application, direct neighbour 
notifications were sent by post to these addresses prior to this committee 
meeting. As the consultation period outlined on the neighbour notification letters 
expires after the date of the East Area Planning Committee, the recommendation 
to members is subject to officers giving due consideration to any comments 
which may be received prior to the East Area committee meeting and following 
this meeting, up until the consultation expiry date of the 9

th
 December.  The 

recommendation includes the delegation of authority to the Head of Planning to 

18



9 
 

refer the application back to the planning committee in light of any consultation 
comments received following the committee, if considered necessary to do so.  

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 

Ox
[...]
019 

 

Application number: 19/02577/FUL 

  

Decision due by 3rd December 2019 

  

Extension of time TBA 

  

Proposal Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) 
and associated external works. Provision of amenity 
space, car parking, bin and bicycle storage. 

  

Site address Ashlar House Adjacent 2 , Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 

2DD – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Marsh Ward 

  

Case officer Hayley Jeffery 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp, 
JPPC 

Applicant:   Cantay Estates Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The proposal is in excess of 5 units  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission; and 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers the demolition of the existing building and replacement with 
nine new dwellings in two blocks with a total of 14 car parking spaces provided to 
the frontage and between the blocks. The front block will provide four two bed 
flats and two one bed flats, with the rear block providing two 3 bed houses and 
one 4 bed house, all with small gardens behind.  

2.2. The planning history is a significant material consideration in the determination of 
this application.  Permission was granted for a somewhat similar scheme in 2016 

93

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

that would have provided 6 terraced houses in two blocks.  Also the current 
scheme was considered previously under 17/03101/FUL by Committee on two 
occasions on 7

th
 March 2018 and 3

rd
 A
[...]
n to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

130



Minutes of a meeting of the  
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
on Wednesday 6 November 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Garden Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor Aziz) 

Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Simm 

Councillor Roz Smith  
 

Officers:  

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader 
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Sarah Orchard, Senior Planner 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor Aziz sent apologies. Councillor Hollingsworth substituted for her. 
 
 

45. Declarations of interest  

Minute 48 - 19/01038/FUL and Minute 49 - 19/01039/FUL 
Councillor Hollingsworth said that the University Health Trust (the site owner) was listed 
on his register of interests but there was no connection between the interest and these 
applications. He would therefore take part in the debates on these items. 
 
Minute 50 – 19/01225/RES 
Councillor Clarkson said that she knew one of the people who would be involved in this 
proposal. She considered that this connection did not prevent her from participating in 
the item and that she was approaching the application with an open mind. 
 
Minute 51 - 19/02123/FUL 
Councillors Tanner, Clarkson and Simm stated that although they were signatories to 
the call-in of this application they were approaching the application with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision.  
 

131

Agenda Item 8



 

46. 18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford OX4 2SF  

The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission for a 
development comp
[...]
bligations detailed in 
the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and  
 

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and in the report 
and issue the planning permission. 
 

132



 

47. 18/02401/OUT: The Bungalow, Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 
6NQ  

The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission (seeking the 
approval of access, landscaping, layout and scale) for the demolition of a bungalow and 
MOT garage and erection of proposed mixed use development comprising 9 x 2 bed 
flats, 257 sq. m of B1 office space and associated car parking, cycle parking, bin stores 
and landscaping (amended plans) at The Bungalow, Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 
6NQ. 
 
Members had resolved at the East Area Planning Committee held on 3 July 2019 to 
approve planning permission for this proposed development subject to a legal 
agreement to provide an off-site financial contribution towards affordable housing. 
Subsequently the policy position in relation to the application of adopted Policy HP4 for 
decision making was altered. Consequently an off-site financial contribution towards the 
provision of affordable housing was no longer required and therefore the application 
was reported back to Committee for determination with a recommendation that 
removed the requirement for the legal agreement. 
 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve 
the application and accept the officer’s recommendations. 
 
East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 

18 required planning conditions and one informative set out in the report and 
grant planning permission. 
 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to fina
[...]
 
future proof travel arrangements, and in light of this the inclusion of electric bike 
charging points on-site should be considered. 

135



 

The Committee noted that the Construction Travel Management Plan had to take full 
account of the impact on access for ambulances and on patient parking. 
 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve 
the application and accept the officer’s recommendations. 
 
East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

 
1. approve the reserved matters application submitted in relation to condition 2 

of outline planning permission for 12/02072/OUT for the reasons given in the 
report and subject to the 10 required planning conditions and 2 informatives set 
out in section 12 of the report and an informative on electric bike charging points, 
and grant planning permission. 
 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions and informatives as set out in the report and the 
additional informative referred to above including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary. 
 

 

51. 19/02123/FUL: 76 Campbell Road, Cowley, Oxford OX4 3NU  

Councillor Hollingsworth left the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The Committee considered an application for permission for the demolition of the 
existing single storey extension and garage, and the erection of a single storey 
extension and one 2 bedroom dwellinghouse with associated parking, amenity space 
and bin and bicycle storage at 76 Campbell Road, Oxford, OX4 3NU. 
 
Simon Sharp (agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the application.  
 
A motion to approve the application with a condition that the materials matched the 
existing building was not seconded and therefore fell. 
 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to refuse the 
application for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

 
Refuse the application for the following reasons: 
 
1) Because of its prominent site, excessive width and overall mass and bulk, as well as 

the unconventional position of the side extension relative to the existing house, the 
proposed extension would fail to achieve an appropriate and subservient visual 
relationship with the existing house, would unbalance the pair of semis and appear 
as an overly prominent, and visually jarring and incongruous addition to the street 
scene, to the detriment of visual amenity and contrary to Policies CP1 and CP8 of 

136



 

the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016, CS18 of the Core Strategy, HP9 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan and DH1 of the emerging Local Plan 2036. 

 
2) Because of its limited size, awkward shape and disjointed provision of space, along 

with its proximity to boundary treatments and the side and rear wall of the proposed 
house, the private amenity space proposed for the proposed new dwelling would be 
experienced as overly enclosed and claustrophobic and would fail to provide an 
outside area of acceptable quality to serve a family dwelling, to the detriment of 
residential amenity and contrary to Policy HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 

52. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

53. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of applications due to come to the committee for 
consideration. 
 

54. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates with a correction to the date of the December meeting. 
 

The next meeting is on Wednesday 4 December 2019 (not 2 December). 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Wednesday 4 December 2019 

137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 19/02003/FUL: Plot 16, Oxford Science Park, Robert Robinson Avenue, Oxford, OX4 4GA
	1902003FUL Plot 16 Oxford Science Park - Appendix 1 Site Plan
	1902003FUL: Plot 16, Oxford Science Park - Appendix 2 ODRP letter

	4 18/02918/OUT: 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX
	18-02918-OUT – 17 Between Towns Road Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	18-02918-OUT 17 Between Towns Road - Appendix 2 - Committee report Jan 2019

	5 19/02577/FUL: Ashlar House, Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD
	19-02577-FUL Ashlar House APPENDIX 1 Block Plan

	6 19/01871/CT3: 18 Lambourn Road, Oxford, OX4 4GN
	1901871CT3 Lambourn Road Appendix 1 Block plan

	7 19/02210/CT3: Site Of 1 To 7 Birchfield Close, Oxford
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 4 December 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Aziz
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Clarkson
	Councillor Garden

	Councillor Roz Smith
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services

Sarah Chesshyre, Senior Planner

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Simm sent apologies.

<AI1>

55. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

56. 19/02003/FUL: Plot 16, Oxford Science Park, Robert Robinson Avenue, Oxford, OX4 4GA 

Councillor Garden arrived after the start of this item and so she took no part in the debate or determination of this item.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of two linked Class B1 office buildings with associated landscaping, car parking, infrastructure and related works on Plot 16, Oxford Science Park, Robert Robinson Avenue, Oxford.

The Planning Officer recommended and the Committee agreed the addition of two further conditions as requested by county drainage engineers:

· implement an approved sustainable drainage system (SUDS);

· implement an approved SUDS maintenance plan.

Piers Scrimshaw-Wright (the applicant) and Moojan Kalbasi (representing the applicant) spoke in support of the application, and they and John Drew and Emma Andrews (representing the applicant) answered questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked questions of the officers, the applicant and his representatives.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application with the addition of the two conditions above and accept the officer’s recommendations.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 26 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and two additional conditions requiring implementing and maintaining an approved sustainable drainage scheme;  and grant planning permission subject to:

· Officer’s consideration of any comments received following additional consultation which expired on 9 December 2019 intended to allow the residents of the adjacent Minchery Farm Cottages to comment on the application. 

· the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in the report; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

· finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

· decide whether to refer the application back to the planning committee in light of any consultation comments received following the committee;

· finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

· complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning permission.

</AI2>

<AI3>

57. 18/02918/OUT: 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX 

The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission (seeking approval of access, appearance, layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting of 6 x 2 bed flats (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, car parking, cycle and waste storage (as per approved 15/02245/OUT) at 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX.

Members noted that they had resolved at the East Area Planning Committee held on 16 January 2019 to approve planning permission for this development subject to a legal agreement to provide an off-site financial contribution towards affordable housing provision.  The policy position in relation to the application of adopted Policy HP4 for decision making had been altered and consequently this contribution could no longer be sought. Therefore the application was reported back to Committee for re-determination in light of the policy change.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application and accept the officer’s recommendations.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 17 required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and grant outline planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI3>

<AI4>

58. 19/02577/FUL: Ashlar House, Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of four 2-bed flats, two 1-bed flats, two 4-bed dwellinghouses, one 3-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and associated external works; provision of amenity space, car parking, bin and bicycle storage at Ashlar House, adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD.

The Planning Officer recommended and the Committee agreed the addition of four conditions requested by the Highways Authority:

· the dwellings in the development to be excluded from eligibility for permits in the area’s controlled parking zone when it comes into effect; 

· provide visibility splays to the required standard;

· construction traffic management plan to be submitted and approved;

· secure appropriate car parking spaces on site.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application with the four additional conditions and accept the officer’s recommendations.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 12 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and 4 additional conditions to:

· exclude dwellings from eligibility for permits in the area’s controlled parking zone when it comes into effect; 

· provide visibility splays to the required standard;

· construction traffic management plan to be submitted and approved;

· secure appropriate car parking spaces on site; and

2.  grant planning permission; and

3. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI4>

<AI5>

59. 19/01871/CT3: 18 Lambourn Road, Oxford, OX4 4GN 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a single storey rear extension at 18 Lambourn Road, Oxford, OX4 4GN.

Christopher Leach, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application and accept the officer’s recommendations.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the four required planning conditions  and one informative set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI5>

<AI6>

60. 19/02210/CT3: Site Of 1 To 7 Birchfield Close, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of two sheds and five bin stores at the site of 1 To 7, Birchfield Close, Oxford.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application and accept the officer’s recommendations.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 required planning conditions and 1 informative set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

61. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI7>

<AI8>

62. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications

</AI8>

<AI9>

63. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 15 January 2020
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


